negative relationship in the teaching of Social Studies in selected secondary schools 

in Lagos State.  

Also (1998) carried out a research study Utilization of teaching aids in the 

teaching of vocational Social Studies in secondary schools in Osun State.  The target 

population was two hundred and thirty one (231) secondary schools out of which 

fifteen (15) secondary schools were selected as the sample by simple randomization. 

Five (5) null hypotheses were stated which were tested using correlation coefficient 

test statistics at 0.68 level of significance and all the five (5) null hypotheses were